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OEP Form £ 62-622.800(2

Forem Title GROUND WATER MONITORING
—_—— e T2 XD AOMITORING
REPORT

___ . Florida Department of Environmental Protection |"<®" "~ __
A . DEP Applicetion No.

—

Twia Towens Office Bldg. 2600 Blatr Stooc Road  Tallahassce, Flordas 32399-2400

GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT.
Rule 62-522.600(11)

PART | GENERAL INFORMATION

(1} Facility Name Sumter County Solid Waste Management Facility ]
Address 319 E. Anderson Avenue
l City Bushnell ' » : . Zio 33513
' Telephone Number {352 ) 793-0240
{2} The GMs 1dentification Number 4060C00092
liE) DEP Permit Number 22926-002-5F
(<) Authorized Representative Name __CArTy Breedon
' Address 319 E. Anderson Avenue
City ' Bushnell ‘ Zip 33513
' Telephone Number {_352) ___793-0240

3} Type of Discharge

'5} Method of Discharge Groundwater Slow Rate Infiltration

Certification

.Cer\ify under penalty of taw that | have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitied in this document and
:il attachments and that, based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, ! believe
i 21 the information is true. accurate, and complete. | am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information,

cluding the possibility of fine and imprisonment.
Zate: ) S“ 2—-’-—45) m.\

l anature of Owner or Authorized Representative
2ART 1 QUALITY ASSURANCE REQUIREMENTS
'ample Organization  Comp QAP ¥ 92011G
- alytical Lab Comp QAP #/HRS Certification # 860008G
' *Comp QAP #/HRS Cenrtification # E83018 & 83139
:5 Name Flowers Chemical Laboratory
!dd,ess : 481 Newburyport Avenue ‘Altamonte Springs, FL 32701
l\one Number { 407 1 339-5984
. Page 1of 2



l PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

'GMS# 4060C00092 /7 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A1 \054 - - e Well Type (; ) Background
3

Well Name MONITOR WELL < QT??C/AJ — U> { ) Site Boundary
lClassification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate

/ () Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to W 4 €3 Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42.92 ft.

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

l STORET PARAMETER : SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
' 000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 13.2 °C { UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 145 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
l ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00409 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00024 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0344 ng/€ UNFILTERED HNO,
l BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 . CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00032 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00750 mg/l UNFILTERED HNO,
' CYANIDE -GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 ng/ £ UNFILTERED NaOH
l FLUORIDE GRAB "EPA 340.2 0.244 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.0052 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,;
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0 w 5 mg/ ¢ UNfiLTERED HNO,
' NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 ' 0.00182 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
00 062A0 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 4.01 mg/! UNFILTERED H,S0,
' NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 mg/ £ UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 4.029 mg/l UNFILTERED ‘ H,SO,
AND NITRITE /‘\
l SELENTUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0 @8 mg/l UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 2.90 mg/{ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/! UNFILTERED HNO,
' ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200 LT 2.98 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHL.ORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 3.87 ng/ € UNFILTERED NONE
l 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 35.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00939 mg/l - UNFILTERED HNO,
' ~FLEUOREBE— GRAB EPA 340.1 0.244 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/! UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
I 9Q0219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.532 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,



I v PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12054 Well Type ( ) Background .
Well Name MONITOR WELL 1 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II (x) Intermediate
- () Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to v Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _42.92 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED

MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0271 mg/ € UNFILTERED NONE

ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 -Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.56 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00018 ng/ £ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB | EPA 300.0 1.04 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED - HNO,

070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 108 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS

082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 33.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00717 mg/ £ UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONTUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0293 ng/ € UNFILTERED H,S0,

GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 22.0 pCi/f - UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U

RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 1.80 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

l UL RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 <0.300 pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO

*Well development is the process of pumping t?e well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



. PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

|GMS# 406000092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 e Well Type (x) Background

Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 ' ' ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate

.

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

. ( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to W Céf 3 ,‘/ Groundwater Elevation
l Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42 .89 ft.
l STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYS I,é UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONTTORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
l 000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 12. ?I °C UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 308 " umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
l ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00423 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00349 ng/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.600 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.00989 mg/ £ " UNFILTERED |, HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00889 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' 001034 CHROMTUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.133 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ € UNFILTERED NaOH
' FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.375 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE -
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.0828 wg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0 @ mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0361 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 2.06 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO,
. NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/f UNFILTERED H,SO,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 2.07 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE _
l SELENTUM GRAB. EPA 270.3 0@1 g/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 14.5 mg/ £ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00119 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
l ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 68.1 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 13.5 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
l 000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 350.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.0479 mg/f | UNFILTERED HNO,
l ‘ FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.375 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/ £ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS .
l MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 3.92 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED " NONE
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 14.9 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 406000092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12055 Well Type (x) Backgrounds.::.
Well Name MONITOR WELL 2 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
{ ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) - YES (above MSL) 42.89 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.94 ST. UNFILTERED HNO,
UN.
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00144 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 9.92 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRARB EPA 160.1 225 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 630 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0917 g/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <.0100 ng/f UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 164. pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U '
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 7.60 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 <0.300 pci/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

.

representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1,

1983

Well development is the process éf pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a



l | PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 ' Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 _..... Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 4 : (x) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(/) Compliance

Well Developed® Prior to W (/Lf f Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES 7 (above/ MSL) 42 .86 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
T UNFILTERED - ADDED

000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 13.8 °C UNFILTERED NONE

000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 1208 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE : )

ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00170 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,

l ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00191 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.452 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,

l BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 .00428 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00739 pg/t UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0794 png/ " UNFILTERED HNO,

l CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.306 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
. LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.0694 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 @ mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 00152 ng/f UNFILTERED HNO,
l 000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 21.0 mg/ £ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 . mg/ £ UNFILTERED H,SO,

TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 217526 mg/f . UNFILTERED H,SO,
AND NITRITE

SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0L 00373 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 206.7 63.7 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00271 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 27.9 ng/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325. 3 134.0 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 175.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE

COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.0238 mg/ £ UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.306 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE

FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 wng/ £ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS - .

900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 3.13 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
‘ MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0553 mg/ £ UNFILTERED NONE

ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNPILTERED NONE

-

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. ’ "

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



l;

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

-

representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

EBffective January 1, 1983

{Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date- 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type ( ) Backgrosund
Well Name MONITOR WELL 4 (x) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES- (above MSL) 42 .86 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.86 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00042 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 13.5 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 745 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 940.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0567 ng/ UNFILTERED . HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.171 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 334.0 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U ’
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 13.7 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 70.0 pci/e UNFILTERED HNO,

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

-

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12067. 2 ?j‘( Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ' () Slte Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II () Intermedlate
(x) Cémpliance
Well Developed® Prior to W % g- Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES 7 (above MSL) 42 .87 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS BANALYSIS UNITS / SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.4 °C UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 271 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00124 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00064 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0661 wg/f |- UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLTIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.00026 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00203 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0314 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
' CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.201 wg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00744 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 g-o000 62 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00894 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 5.97 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,"
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 5.98 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO,
AND NITRITE '
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 0.00118 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB’ EPA 200.7 3.43 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLTIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00016 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 3.41 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 10.1 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 75.0 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.0183 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.201 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 1.12 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0528 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.0 TON UNFILTERED NONE

Well development is the process of
representative ground water sample.

pumping the well prior.to sampling in order to obtain a

DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,

1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A12057 Well Type (s}~ Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 6A ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed®' Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 42 .87 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.57 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00030 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 5.12 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 275 mg/ € UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 320.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0144 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0124 . ng/ € UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 19.1 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 2.00 pci/e UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 1.50 pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO,

1983

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)
Effective January 1,



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Qé/d Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A1 Well Type ( ) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to %f{/’é Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.31 ft.
/
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.4 °C UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 372 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00023 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 | 0.000279 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARTUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0105 mg/ £ UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 | <0.000100 wg/ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00035 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMTUM GRAB " EPA 200.7 0.00678 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.218 mg/ € UNFILTERED NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00108 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 .00206 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00194 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 6.80 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 mg/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
“TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 6.0439 ng/ € UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE =
SELENTUM GRAB EPA 270.3 ¢ 00080 mg/ £ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 3.89 mg/ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00016 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.522 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 11.7 mg/¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 10.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00394 mg/ UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.218 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.355 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0134 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1.00 TON UNFILTERED NONE

.

Well development is thie process of
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1,

1983

pumping the well prior%to sampling in order to obtain a



' PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A14304 Well Type. (..) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 7 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
(x) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _43.31 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.33 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00744 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 2.40 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRARB EPA 160.1 256 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 23.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.00340 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0163 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 2.20 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U :
RADIUM 226 'GRAB EPA 903.1 0.600 pCi/t UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAR EPA 904 1.00 pCi/e UNFILTERED HNO,

-

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 d/“
Monitoring Well 4060A17008-

Well Name MONITOR WELL 8

Sample Date 04-20-99
Well Type (x) Background
( ) Site Boundary

Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES UU 9{1}72__ (above MSL) 44 .93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UﬁITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 11.7 °C UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 417 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 <.0002 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00038 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00639 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 <0.0001 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB - | EPA 200.7 0.00009 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00360 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.259 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED .| NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00066 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 0 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00961 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 2.12 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO0,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 2.13 mg/ € UNFILTERED 4,50,
AND NITRITE
SELENTUM GRAB EPA 270.3 <0.0003 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 . SODIUM GRAB' EPA 200.7 4.92 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 <0.0001 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.119 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 12.8 mg/ € UNFILTERED NONE
000080 | - COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 <5.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 | 0.00711 mg/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 |  0.259 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED | NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.1 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.147 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
MANGANESE GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0158 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
ODOR GRAB EPA 140.1 <1 TON UNFILTERED NONE

-

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample. :

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17008 Well Type (x).Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 8 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) _ 44.93 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD 'RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 7.01 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00010 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 2.20 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 258 ug/ € UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 5.60 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0231 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONIUM GRAB EPA 350.1 <0.010 wg/ € UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 2.00 pCi/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U )
RADIUM 266 GRAB EPA 903.1 0.700 pci/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 1.20 pci/¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

-

reéresentative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983

Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a



L

g G WY Wil

PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT
(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)

GMS# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type (x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed’ Prior to f? Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES W 17L 5 (above MSL) 43 .28 ft.

STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS ITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000010 TEMPERATURE GRAB EPA 170.1 13.0 °C UNFILTERED NONE
000095 SPECIFIC GRAB EPA 120.1 875 umhos UNFILTERED NONE
CONDUCTANCE
ANTIMONY GRAB EPA 204.2 0.00251 ng/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
ARSENIC GRAB EPA 206.3 0.00099 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BARIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.0733 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
BERYLLIUM GRAB EPA 210.1 0.00053 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
001027 CADMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00119 ug/ e UNFILTERED HNO,
001034 CHROMIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00589 ng/t UNFILTERED HNO,
CYANIDE GRAB EPA 335.2 <0.005 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NaOH
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.2 0.215 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED - NONE
LEAD GRAB EPA 239.1 0.00186 mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
MERCURY GRAB EPA 245.1 @ ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
NICKEL GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00617 ‘mg/ € UNFILTERED HNO,
000620 NITRATE GRAB EPA 353.1 0.527 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO,
NITRITE GRAB EPA 354.1 <0.0100 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,SO0,
TOTAL NITRATE GRAB EPA 343.1 0.537 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
AND NITRITE
SELENIUM GRAB EPA 270.3 §-00214) mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
000929 SODIUM GRAB EPA 200.7 9748 wg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
THALLIUM GRAB EPA 279.2 0.00049 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
ALUMINUM GRAB EPA 200.7 1.55 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
CHLORIDE GRAB EPA 325.3 13.2 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000080 COLOR GRAB EPA 110.1 45.00 PTU UNFILTERED NONE
COPPER GRAB EPA 220.1 0.00633 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
FLUORIDE GRAB EPA 340.1 0.215 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
FOAMING GRAB EPA 425.1 <0.100 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
AGENTS _
900219 IRON GRAB EPA 236.1 0.921 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
‘MANGANESE GRAB EPA 903.1 0.0264 ng/ ¢ UNFILTERES NONE
ODOR . GRAB EPA 140.1 <1 TON UNFILTERED NONE

«

Well development is the process of pumping the well prlor to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.

DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1, 1983



PARAMETER MONITORING REPORT

(Rule 17-3.402, 17-3.404 - 17-3.406)
GMSH# 4060C00092 Sample Date 04-20-99
Monitoring Well 4060A17009 Well Type—-(x) Background
Well Name MONITOR WELL 9 - ( ) Site Boundary
Classification of Groundwater G-II ( ) Intermediate
( ) Compliance
Well Developed® Prior to Groundwater Elevation
Sample Collection (Yes/No) YES (above MSL) 43.28 ft.
STORET PARAMETER SAMPLING ANALYSIS ANALYSIS UNITS SAMPLE PRESERV
CODE MONITORED METHOD METHOD RESULTS FILTERED/ ATIVES
UNFILTERED ADDED
000400 Ph GRAB EPA 150.1 6.42 ST.UN. UNFILTERED HNO,
SILVER GRAB EPA 200.7 0.00027 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
000945 SULFATE GRAB EPA 300.0 4.12 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
070300 TOTAL GRAB EPA 160.1 508 wg/ ¢ UNFILTERED NONE
DISSOLVED
SOLIDS
082079 TURBIDITY GRAB EPA 180.1 87.0 NTU UNFILTERED NONE
900221 ZINC GRAB EPA 289.1 0.0141 mg/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
AMMONTUM GRAB EPA 350.1 0.0270 ng/¢ UNFILTERED H,S0,
GROSS ALPHA GRAB EPA 900 15.2 pci/e UNFILTERED HNO,
Excl. Ra & U
RADIUM 226 GRAB EPA 903.1 5.40 pCi/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,
RADIUM 228 GRAB EPA 904 3.10 pCi/ ¢ UNFILTERED HNO,

‘Well development is the process of pumping the well prior to sampling in order to obtain a
representative ground water sample.
DER Form 17-1.216(2)

Effective January 1,

1983



' FLOWEDS [7]

Received From:
Cent .Testing Lab

FloralCity,FL 34436

LABORATORIES

INCORPORATED
Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Project Number : Sumter Landfill

PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A

FDHRSDW Number : 83139
NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For:

Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

- REPORT OF ANALYSIS

11935-11941

11935 11936
Parameter Unit Method $%ACC $%PRC SL1 SL2
Detection
Limit

Arsenic mg/L .00005 100. 2.48 .00024 .00349
Barium mg/L .00040 112. 1.87 0.0344 0.600
Cadmium mg/L .00005 99.3 3.81 .00032 .00889
Chromium mg/L .00020 97.2 2.73 .00750 0.133
Cyanide mg/L .00500 101. .780 <.0050 <.0050
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 81.1 2.50 0.244 0.375
Lead mg/L .00010 98.4 1.75 .00521 0.0828
Mercury mg/L .00020 101. 20.5 .00075 .00125
Nickel mg/L .00020 95.7 2.10 .00182 0.0361
Nitrate(as N} mg/L 0.0200 104. .080 4.01 2.06
Nitrite(as N) mg/L 0.0100 101. 1.00 0.0190 <.0100
Selenium mg/L .00030 100. 2.58 .00108 .00221
Sodium mg/L 0.0100 85.0 .100 2.90 14.5
Antimony mg/L .00020 93.7 1.11 .00409 .00423
Beryllium mg/L .00010 117. 6.10 <.0001 .00989
Thallium mg/L .00010 101. 3.18 <.0001 .00119
Asbestos MF/L 1.00 - -
Aluminum mg/L .00100 108. 12.3 2.98 68.1
Chloride mg/L 0.100 74.1 3.97 3.87 13.5
Copper mg/L .00020 94.9 .910 .00939 0.0479
Fluoride mg/L 0.0100 - -
Iron mg/L .00400 101. .650 0.532 14.9
Manganese mg/L .00050 81.8 .380 0.0271 3.92
Silver mg/L .00005 106. 7.63 .00018 .00144
Sulfate mg/L 1.00 109. 13.5 1.04 9.92
Zinc mg/L .00070 93.7 1.84 .00717 0.0917

Data Release Authorization

11939
SL7

11937
SL4

11938
SL6A

.00191 .00064 .00027
0.452 0.0661 0.0105
.00739 .00203 .00035
0.0794 0.0314 .00678
<.0050 <.0050 <.0050
0.306 0.201 0.218
0.0694 .00744 .00108
.00113 .00062 .00206
0.0152 .00894 .00194
21.0 5.97 6.80
0.526 <.0100 0.0439
.00373 .00118 .00080
63.7 3.43 3.89
.00170 .00124 .00023
.00428 .00026 <.0001
.00271 .00016 .00016

27.9 3.41 0.522
134. 10.1 11.7
0.0238 0.0183 .00394

0.355
0.0134
.00744
2.40
.00340

1.12
0.0528
.00042 .00030

13.5 5.12
0.0567 0.0144

3.13
0.0553

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

Methods of analy

This Report may

. (S
Section P o

>

ns. Flowers, Ph.d.

President/Technical Director

wp Your Analytical and ggs/elrolnr&eqfol Needs Since 1957

is in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
in part, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,

FLORIDA
P.O. BOX

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597

BUS:
FAX:

(407) 339-5984
(407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowersiabs.com



Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For:

FLOWELS

Ve

CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Date Reported

Project Number :
Number :
FDHRSDW Number :
NYSDOH Number :
FDER COMQAPNum :
Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

PO

LDHH

: Mayl2 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

11595

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 RaZ226/228
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

11935-11941

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium

- Chromium
Cyanide
Fluoride
Lead
Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Asbestos
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate
Zinc

Data

Sample integrity certified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analysNy-j acfor@dasce with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology . .
This Report may.. "ep u@

Unit Method $ACC $%PRC

Detection
Limit

mg/L  .00005
mg/L .00040
mg/L .00005
mg/L .00020
mg/L .00500
mg/L 0.0100
mg/L .00010
mg/L .00020
mg/L .00020
mg/L 0.0200
mg/L 0.0100
mg/L .00030
mg/L 0.0100
mg/L .00020
mg/L .00010
mg/L .00010
MF/L 1.00
mg/L .00100
mg/L 0.100
mg/L .00020
mg/L 0.0100
mg/L .00400
mg/L .00050
mg/L  .00005
mg/L 1.00
mg/L .00070

11940
SL8
100. 2.48 .00038
112. 1.87 .00639
99.3 3.81 .00009
97.2 2.73 .00360
101. .780 <.0050
81.1 2.50 0.259
98.4 1.75 .00066
101. 20.5 .00062
95.7 2.10 .00961
104. .080 2.12
101. 1.00 <.0100
100. 2.58 <.0003
85.0 .100 4.92
93.7 1.11 <.0002
117. 6.10 <.0001
101. 3.18 <.0001
108. 12.3 0.119
74.1 3.97 12.8
94.9 .910 .00711
101. .650 0.147
81.8 .380 0.0158
106. 7.63 .00010
109. 13.5 2.20

93.7 1.84 0.0231

Release Authorization

11941
SL9

.00099
0.0733
.00119
.00589
<.0050
0.215
.00186
.00062
.00617
0.527
<.0100
.00214
9.48
.00251
.00053
.00049

1.55
13.2
.00633

0.921
0.0264
.00027
4.12
0.0141

part, results relate only to items. tested.

Jeffersom\S. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Section ﬁ

g[ying Your Analytical ondm\grgngquol Needs Since 1957

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:

Cent .Testing Lab

PO

Box 883

FloralCity,FL 34436

For:

Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Number : N/A
" FDHRSDW Number : 83139
NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

11935-11941

Parameter

Color (color units)
Odor (total odor num
pH

TDS

Foaming_ Agents
Turbidity
Ammonia(as N)

Gross alpha
Analysis Error
Radium 226
Analysis_Error(226)
Radium 228
Analysis_Error(228)
Gross_Beta
Analysis_Error (Gb)
Field Temp. (C)
Field pH (units)
Data

Sample integrity
Methods

Unit Method %ACC %PRC

Detection
Limit

PCU 5.00
TON 1.00
pPH 0.0100
mg/L 2.50 106. 15.1
mg/L 0.100 105.
NTU 0.0500 102.
mg/L 0.0100 123.
pCi/L 0.100
pCi/L’ 0.100
pCi/L 0.100
pCi/L 0.100
pCi/L 0.300
pCi/L  0.300
pCi/L 0.100
pCi/L 0.100
oC 1.00
pH 0.0100

Release Authorization

Jefferé@g

S. Flowers, Ph.d.

.120
3.33
3.05

11935 11936 11937 11938 11939

SL1 SL2 SL4 SL6A SL7
35.0 350. 175. 75.0 10.0
<1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00 <1.00
7.85 7.55 7.15 7.85 7.65
108. 225, 745. 275. 256.
<0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100 <0.100
33.0 630. 940. 320. 23.0
0.0293 <.0100 0.171 0.0124 0.0163
22.0 164. 334. " 19.1 2.20
1.00 8.00 21.0 3.80 0.800
1.80 7.60 13.7 2.00 0.600
0.200 1.30 1.70 0.200 0.100
<0.300 <0.300 70.0 1.50 1.00
0.600 2.40 7.00 0.800 0.700
13.2 12.5 13.8 11.4 11.4
7.56 6.94 6.86 7.57 7.33

President/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957

Page 3 of 4

ertified prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4

B cordange,with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
ebl) n part, results relate only to items tested.

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



TLOWELS

CHEMICAL
L ABOPATORIFS

I NCORPORATETD

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landflll
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRSDW Number : 83139

NYSDOH Number : 11595
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF ANALYSIS

11940 11941

Parameter Unit Method %ACC %PRC SL8 SL9
Detection
Limit
Color (color units) PCU 5.00 <5.00 45.0
Odor (total odor num TON 1.00 <1.00 <1.00
pH pH 0.0100 7.30 6.75
TDS mg/L 2.50 106. 15.1 258. 508.

Foaming Agents mg/L 0.100 105. .120 <0.100 <0.100
Turbidity NTU 0.0500 102. 3.33 5.60 87.0
Ammonia(as N) mg/L 0.0100 123. 3.05 <.0100 0.0270

Gross alpha pCi/L 0.100 2.00 15.2
Analysis Error pCi/L 0.100 0.800 2.60
Radium 226 pCi/L 0.100 0.700 5.40
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L  0.100 0.100 0.400
Radium 228 pCi/L  0.300 1.20 3.10
Analysis_FError(228) pCi/L 0.300 0.700 0.900
Gross_Beta pCi/L 0.100 -~ -
Analysis_Error(Gb) pCi/L 0.100 - -
Field Temp. (C) oC 1.00 11.7 13.0
Field pH (units) pH 0.0100 7.01 6.42

Data Release Authorization
Sample integrity certlfled prior to analysis.Deficiencies are in QA Report Sec.4
Methods of analy4is in accordance with FCL QA and EPA approved methodology .
This Report may :j?; in part, results relate only to items tested.

n s. Flowers, Ph.d.
President/Technical Director

Section 1 of 5 Page 4 of 4

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS

FLORIDA 32701

P.O. BOX 150597

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS

FLORIDA 32715-059;

’ . . i . BUS: (407) 339-598¢
Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 FAX: (407) 260-611(

WEB: www.flowerslabs.con



Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

LABORATORLIES

I NCORPORATETPD

Date Reported

Project Number :
PO Number :
Number :
FHRS ENVNumber :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

FDHRS

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

REPORT OF INFORMATION

: Mayl2 1999
Sumter Landfill

86-0008G

11935-11941

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Fluoride

Lead

Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride

Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate

Zinc

Color (color units)
pH

TDS

Turbidity

The above information

upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters.

Unit

mg/L
ng/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
PCU
pH
mg/L
NTU

Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

18.2
171.
76.7
359.
3050
5360
0.497
57.5
30.7
3.21
0.659
44600
5.69
791.
4110
2810
3050
2140
67.9
5.72
116000
12000
14500
9.66
40200
1850

11935

0.486 .00024
4.02 0.0344
0.839 .00032
4.69 .00750
62.6 0.244
53.7 .00521
0.0167 .00075
1.13 .00182
3.03 4.01
0.136 0.0190
0.0226 .00108
1090 2.90
0.270 .00409
73.9 2.98
183. 3.87
47.8 .00939
62.6 0.000
53.7 0.532
0.750 0.0271
0.262 .00018
2080 1.04
131. .00717
720. 35.0
7.57 7.85
2360 108.
53.7 33.0

is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the

Range exceedances

are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directl

from another parameter using linear regress1on All known correlation rulﬁjgﬂﬁﬁ éé%ng
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlat&annpalr 32701
rules are defined on the last page.

Section 2 o

Ser\f/insg Your Analytical and

Environmental Needs Since 1957
Page 1

BOX 150587
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

FLOWEDS |

CHEMICAL
L ABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

Date Reported

Project Number :
PO Number :
FDHRS Number :
FHRS ENVNumber :
FDER COMQAPNum :
LDHH Number :
NCDEHNR Number :
SCDHEC Number :

/228

REPORT OF INFORMATION

: Mayl2 1999

Sumter Landfill
N/A

83139

E83018

86-0008G

94-23

296

96019

11935-11941

Parameter Unit. Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

Ammonia(as N) mg/L 632.

Gross alpha pCi/L
Analysis Error pCi/L 231
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.

Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L

Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L
Field Temp. (C) oC 25.
Field pH (units) pH 12.

The above information is intended

rules are defined on the last page

11935

23.2 0.0293
- - 22.0
. 13.3 1.00
0 7.79 1.80
- - 0.200
- - 0.600
2 25.0 13.2
1 6.98 7.56

to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair

.

Section 2 of 5 Page 2

481 NEWBURYPORT AVE.
ALTAMONTE .SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32701
P.O. BOX 150597
ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,
FLORIDA 32715-0587
BUS: (407) 339-5984

Serving Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 FAX: (407) 260-6110

WEB: www.flowerslabs.com



v

FLOWELS

 CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

t NCORPORATETD

Received From: - Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS  Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation.

11936

Arsenic mg/L 18.2 0.486 .00349
Barium mg/L 171. 4.02 0.600

. Cadmium mg/L 76.7 0.839 .00889
Chromium mg/L 359, 4.69 0.133
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.375

Lead mg/L 5360 53.7 0.0828

Mercury mg/L 0.497 0.0167 .00125
Nickel mg/L 57.5 1.13 0.0361
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 30.7 3.03 2.06

Selenium mg/L 0.659 0.0226 .00221
Sodium mg/L 44600 1090 14.5

Antimony mg/L 5.69 0.270 .00423
Beryllium mg/L 0.625 0.0249 .00989
Thallium mg/L 44.6 1.12 .00119
Aluminum mg/L 791. 73.9 68.1 174
Chloride mg/L 4110 183. 13.5
Copper mg/L 2810 47.8 0.0479
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.000
Iron mg/L 2140 53.7 14.9
Manganese mg/L 67.9 0.750 3.92
Silver mg/L 5.72 0.262 .00144

Sulfate mg/L 116000 2080 9.92

Zinc mg/L 12000 131. 0.0917

Color (color units) PCU 14500 720. 350.
pH pH 9.66 4.19 7.55

TDS mg/L 40200 2360 225.

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rul%ﬂﬂﬁﬁﬁg@%ﬂﬁgg
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlatigsrip@lr 32701
rules are defined on the last page. ' iﬁ;wﬁgésggﬁgg

FLOR!DA 32715-0597

. . . . BUS: (407) 339-5984
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FLOWELS

CHEMICAL

'LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETPD

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent .Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11936
Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 630.
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 164.
Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13.3 8.00
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 7.79 7.60

Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L - 1.30
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L - - 2.40
Field Temp. (C) oC 25.2 25.0 12.5
Field pH (units) pH 12.1 6.98 6.94

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances

~are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair

rules are defined on the last page.
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Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab
PO Box 883
FloralCity,FL 34436

For:

Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

i

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Date Reported
Project Number :

PO Number : N/A
FDHRS Number : 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

REPORT OF INFORMATION

: Mayl2 1999
Sumter Landfill

11935-11941

Parameter

Arsenic
Barium
Cadmium
Chromium
Fluoride
Lead

Mercury
Nickel
Nitrate(as N)
Nitrite(as N)
Selenium
Sodium
Antimony
Beryllium
Thallium
Aluminum
Chloride
Copper
Fluoride
Iron
Manganese
Silver
Sulfate

Zinc

(color unlts)
pH

Color

The above information

upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters.

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
PCU
pPH

Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

18.2 0.486
171. 4.02
76.7 0.839
359. 4.69
3050 62.6
5360 53.7
0.497 0.0167
57.5 1.13
30.7 3.03
3.21 0.136
0.659 0.0226
44600 1090
5.69 0.270
0.625 0.0249
44 .6 1.12
791. 73.9
4110  183.
2810 47.8
3050 62.6
2140 53.7
67.9 0.750
5.72 0.262
116000 2080
12000 62.9
14500 720.
9.66 6.27

11937
.00191
0.452
.00739
0.0794
0.306
0.0694
.00113
0.0152
21.0
0.526
.00373
63.7
.00170
.00428
.00271
27.9
134.
0.0238
0.000
3.13
0.0553
.00042
13.5
0.0567
175.
7.15

263

174

is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the

Range exceedances

are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed dlrecgéﬁﬁg%é

from another parameter using linear regress1on All known correlation rul

are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlaticyripair 32701

Section 2 o

Ser¥insg Your Analytical and

~rules are defined on the last page.
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' FLOWEDS [

| CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

'FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296 .
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION .

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11937
TDS mg/L 40200 2360 745.
Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 940.
Ammonia{as N} mg/L 632. 23.2 0.171
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 334.
Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13.3 21.0
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 7.79 13.7
Analysis_Error (226) pCi/L - - 1.70
Radium 228 pCi/L 10.5 1.48 70.0
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L - - 7.00
Field Temp. (C) oC 25.2 25.0 13.8
Field pH (units) pH o121 6.98 6.86

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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FLOWEDS

CHEMIECAL

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab : Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 : PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
' SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941
REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11938

Arsenic mg/L 18.2 0.486 .00064
Barium mg/L 171. 4.02 0.0661
Cadmium mg/L 76.7 0.839 .00203
Chromium mg/L 359. 4.69 0.0314
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.201

Lead mg/L 5360 53.7 .00744

Mercury mg/L 0.497 0.0167 .00062
Nickel mg/L 57.5 1.13 .00894
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 30.7 3.03 5.97

Selenium mg/L 0.659 0.0226 .00118
Sodium mg/L 44600 1090 3.43

Antimony mg/L 5.69 0.270 .00124
Beryllium mg/L 0.625 0.0249 .00026
Thallium mg/L 44 .6 1.12 .00016
Aluminum mg/L 791. 73.9 3.41 174
Chloride mg/L 4110 183. 10.1
Copper mg/L 2810 47.8 0.0183
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.000
Iron mg/L 2140 53.7 1.12
Manganese mg/L 67.9 0.750 0.0528
Silver mg/L 5.72 0.262 .00030

Sulfate mg/L 116000 2080 5.12

Zinc mg/L 12000 131. 0.0144

Color (color units) PCU 14500  720. 75.0
pPH pH 9.66 7.54 7.85

TDS mg/L 40200 2360 275.

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation ruld! NRNRURAQN-AE
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlaticyripalr s27ot
rules are defined on the last page. A

FLORIDA 32715-0597

. . . . BUS: (407) 339-5984

. Ser;nn@ Your Analytical and Environmental Needs Since 1957 FAX: (407) 260-6110
Section 2 o Page 7 WEB: www.flowerslabs.com
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FLOWELS

CHEMICAL

LABGORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 ' FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019
For: Secs93 Ino9%93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228 '
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941
REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11938
Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 320.
Ammonia(as N) mg/L 632. 23.2 0.0124
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 19.1
Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13.3 3.80
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 7.79 2.00
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L - 0.200
Radium 228 pCi/L 10.5 1.48 1.50
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L - - 0.800
Field Temp. (C) oC 25.2 25.0 11.4
Field pH (units) pH 12.1 6.98 7.57

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using .linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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FLOWELS

CHEMICAL
L ABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228 .

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

: 11939

Arsenic mg/L 18.2 0.486 .00027
Barium mg/L 171. 4.02 0.0105
Cadmium mg/L 76.7 0.839 .00035
Chromium mg/L 359. 4.69 .00678
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.218

Lead mg/L 5360 53.7 .00108

Mercury mg/L 0.497 0.0167 .00206
Nickel mg/L 57.5 1.13 .00194
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 30.7 3.03 6.80
Nitrite{as N) mg/L 3.21 0.136 0.0439

Selenium mg/L 0.659 0.0226 .00080
Sodium mg/L 44600 1090 3.89

Antimony mg/L 5.69 0.270 .00023
Thallium mg/L 44 .6 1.12 .00016
Aluminum mg/L 791. 73.9 0.522 174
Chloride mg/L 4110 183. 11.7
Copper mg/L 2810 47.8 .00394
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.000
Iron mg/L .2140 53.7 0.355
Manganese mg/L 67.9 0.750 0.0134
Silver mg/L 5.72 0.262 .00744

Sulfate mg/L 116000 2080 2.40

Zinc mg/L 12000 131. .00340

Color (color units) PCU 14500 720. 10.0
pH pH 9.66 7.69 7.65

TDS mg/L 40200 2360 256.

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directl

from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rul ﬂéﬁﬁ%@ﬁéﬁh@g

are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlaticrripair 32701

3 P.O. BOX 150597

rules are defined on the last page. N MONTE SPRINGS.

’ FLORIDA 32715-0597

. . R BUS: (407) 339-5984
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FlLOWEDS

CHEMICAL |

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent .Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino9%93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION :

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value ﬁange Correlation

11939
Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 23.0
Ammonia(as N) mg/L 632. 23.2 0.0163
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 2.20

Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13.3 0.800

Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 7.79 0.600

Radium 228 pCi/L 10.5 1.48 1.00
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L - - 0.700
Field Temp. (C) oC 25.2 25.0 11.4
Field pH (units) pH 12.1 6.98 7.33

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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Received From:
Cent.Testing Lab

FloralCity,FL 34436

FEOWERL)!

CHEMICAL
L ABORATODIES

I NCORPORATETD

Date Reported

Project Number :

: Mayl2 1999

Sumter Landfill

PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FDHRS Number : 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino9%93 GA

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers:

TB NH4 Ra226/228 _
11935-11941
REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation
’ 11940
Arsenic mg/L 18.2 0.486 .00038
Barium mg/L 171. 4.02 .00639
Cadmium mg/L 76.7 0.839 .00009
Chromium mg/L 359. 4.69 .00360
Fluoride mg/L 3050 -62.6 0.259
Lead mg/L 5360 53.7 .00066
Mercury mg/L 0.497 0.0167 .00062
Nickel mg/L 57.5 1.13 .00961
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 30.7 3.03 2:.12
Sodium mg/L 44600 1090 4.92

Aluminum mg/L 791. 73.9 0.119 174

Chloride mg/L 4110 183. 12.8
Copper mg/L 2810 47.8 .00711
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.000
Iron mg/L 2140 53.7 0.147
Manganese mg/L 67.9 0.750 0.0158
Silver mg/L 5.72 0.262 .00010
Sulfate mg/L 116000 2080 2.20
Zinc mg/L 12000 131. 0.0231
pH pH 9.66 7.71 7.30
TDS mg/L 40200 2360 258.
- Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 5.60
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 2.00
Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13.3 0.800
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 7.79 0.700
Radium 228 pCi/L 10.5 1.48 1.20

The above information

is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the

upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances

from historical data.

- are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived

Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly

from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rulé! SR¥EHBAENCYS

ALTAMONTE SPRINGS,

are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. CorrelatiQirPRlr 32701

rules are defined on the last page.
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Received From:

Cent.Testing Lab

FlLOWELS

CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETPD

Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Project Number : Sumter Landfill

PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139
FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G"

LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228 .
Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter

Analysis_Error(228)
Field Temp.
Field pH (units)

-The above information .
~upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
- are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived

Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation.

11940
pCi/L - - 0.700
oC 25.2 25.0 11.7
pH 12.1 6.98 7.01

is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the

from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

CHEMICAL | E55 ]

Received From: ' Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
' PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino9%93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11941

Arsenic mg/L 18.2 0.486 .00099
Barium mg/L 171. 4,02 0.0733
Cadmium mg/L 76.7 0.839 .00119
Chromium mg/L 359. 4.69 .00589
Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.215

Lead mg/L 5360 53.7 .00186

Mercury mg/L 0.497 0.0167 .00062
Nickel mg/L 57.5 1.13 .00617
Nitrate(as N) mg/L 30.7 3.03 0.527

Selenium mg/L 0.659 0.0226 .00214 .
Sodium mg/L 44600 1090 9.48

Antimony mg/L 5.69 0.270 .00251
Beryllium mg/L 0.625 0.0249 .00053
Thallium mg/L 44.6 1.12 .00049
Aluminum mg/L 791. 73.9 1.55 174
Chloride mg/L 4110 183. 13.2
Copper mg/L 2810 47.8 .00633
.Fluoride mg/L 3050 62.6 0.000
Iron mg/L 2140 53.7 0.921
Manganese mg/L 67.9 0.750 0.0264
Silver mg/L 5.72 0.262 .00027

Sulfate mg/L 116000 2080 4.12

Zinc mg/L 12000 131. 0.0141

Color {(color units) PCU 14500 720. 45.0
: pH pH 9.66 7.64 6.75 .

TDS mg/L 40200 2360 508.

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rul?‘ﬂ%%#?@%ﬂﬁ%?
. . . LT, | .
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlatiqiripalr sz7oi
F 3 P.O. BOX 150597
rules are defined on the last page. R Moy sPainas
FLORIDA 32715-0597
BUS: (407) 339-5984
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FLOWELS

CHEMICAL

LABORATORIES

I NCORPORATETD

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH = Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

Parameter Unit  Limit Expected Value Range Correlation

11941
Turbidity NTU 1850 53.7 87.0
Ammonia(as N) mg/L 632. 23.2 0.0270
Gross alpha pCi/L - - 15.2
Analysis Error pCi/L 231. 13 3 2.60
Radium 226 pCi/L 93.0 79 5.40
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L - - 0.400
Radium 228 pCi/L 10.5 1.48 3.10
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L - - 0.900
Field Temp. (C) oC .. 25.2 25.0 13.0
Field pH (units) pH 12.1 6.98 6.42

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using .linear regress1on All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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CHEMICAL

LADBORATORIES

I NCORPORATED

Received From: Date Reported : Mayl2 1999
Cent.Testing Lab Project Number : Sumter Landfill
PO Box 883 PO Number : N/A
FloralCity,FL 34436 FDHRS Number : 83139

FHRS ENVNumber : E83018
FDER COMQAPNum : 86-0008G
LDHH Number : 94-23
NCDEHNR Number : 296
SCDHEC Number : 96019

For: Secs93 Ino93 GA TB NH4 Ra226/228

Date Sampled:Apr20 1999 Date Received:Apr20 1999 Lab Numbers: 11935-11941

REPORT OF INFORMATION

On this Last Page 15 Correlation Pairs Referenced
174 pH Aluminum

263 Zinc Nitrate(as N)

The above information is intended to highlight exceptional data as compared to the
upper control limits (Limit) established for each of the parameters. Range exceedances
are flagged by integer values in the Range column. The Expected values are derived
from historical data. Expected is computed as either the mean or computed directly
from another parameter using linear regression. All known correlation rule exceedances
are listed as enumerated rule numbers in the Correlation column. Correlation pair
rules are defined on the last page.
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1198 - FLOWERS CHEMICAL LABORATORIES
ANALYTICAL RESULTS FORM HRS Number 83139
st sL2 sS4 SLEA SL7 sL8 L9 QA Section
Parameter Symbol |Untt 11935 11936 11937 11938 11930 11940 11941 Method Impr_l%Rsp |%mec |anaiydDate
 Arsenic . mg/L 10000243 1000349 J0.00191 0000644 l0.000274 _ l0.000378 _ }0.000994 EPA6020 §0.00005 |2 4878274 100,158 | LoM | 04-23.00
Barlum . fmon  10.0344 10.600 0.452 0.0661 __10.0105 _ lo.00639 0.0733 EPA6020 |0.0004 |1.872022d 1125 ] LsM| 042399
| Cadmium : mgt  Joooosis  |o.0osse  |ooo7a9  J0.00203  [0.000346 _ f0.0000917 ]0.00119 EPA6020 10.00005_|3.8199528] 99.3768 | LsM |  04-23.99
Chromium . ma/L 0.00750 0.133 0.0794 100314  fo.00878 0.00360 0.00589 EPA6020 10,0002 2732281 7.2 JLSM] 0423-00
| Cyanide . moL 10005y l<0.005y  1<0.005U  [<0.008u  §<0.0050  |<0.005y _ |<0.005y ' SM4500-q0.005 _ 10.7854118101.65919 DRP | 04-26-99
Fluoride : 0.244) 10.378J ]0.306J 10201J _|0.218J _ 10260 10.215J SM4500F 10,01 2 81.104044 YGs | 050699
Lead : 0.00521 0.0828 10,0694 __10.00744 000108 __ 10.000661 _10.00186 EPA6020 10.0001__11,755547d) 9848 | LsM] 04-23-99
| Mercury . mgn  loooo7as  looo12s  loooi1s  lo.00os25  Jo.00206  lo.0ooe25  [0.000825 EPA7470 J0.0002 | 30.592553101.55990 EVB | 0423.99
M . mgi  loocots2  10.0361 10.0152  [0.00894 0.00194 __ 10.00961 0.00817 EPA6020 |0.0002 2.1070_3_3 9572 | Lsm] 04-23.90
Nitrate(as N} : 4.01J 2.08) 21J 587J 6.8J 2124 0.527J EPA300.0]0.02 0.085654e]_104.75 | ToW | 042299
Nirite(as N) : mgt _ ]0.0190 |<0.01U ]0.526 <0.01U 10.0439  |<0.01J ]<0.01U EPA353.2]0.01 1.0046801] 101.35 | Tow | 04.22.99
Selentum . myL _ looo108 000221 lo.00373 1000118 0000800  |<0.0003y  {0.00214 EPAB020 0.0003 _[2.585070d 100.796 | LsM | 04-23-99
[ Sodium . 2.90 14.5 63.7 3.43 3.89 4.92 9.48 EPAS010 J0.01 o.1oss43§ 85 _level 042199
| Artimony : moL  looosoo  lo004z3  oooizo  loootza  Jo.ocoz2e  |<0.0002u  lo.00251 EPA6020 J0.0002 _11.1108231] 0374 |ilsm] 04-23-99
Beryllium - mg/L_ }<0.0001u_ lo.00989 _ lo.0o428 __10.000257 1<0.00010  |<0.0001u__J0.000526 EPAB020 |0.0001__l6.1031431) 117.328 § LsM | 042399
Thallium . <0.0001V___Jo.0o119 __ 10.00271 0.000156 _ J0.000162 _ ]<0.0001y__10.000490 EPA6020 10.0001  ]3.1858407} 101.7234] LsM | 04-23-99
| Asbestos . MFL TEM 11
Aluminum : mg/l. 298 68.1 27.9 3.41 0.522 0.119 1.65 EPA6020 J0.001__ 12394339 108.85 | LsM] 050399
Chioride . mgt __13.87 13.5 134 101 11.7 128 13.2 EPA300 0.1 3972089 741 | ves| 050699
Copper : mg/L 0.00939 00479 ]0.0238 10.0183 _ lo.00394 0.00711 0.00633 EPA6020 |0.0002 _10.0132670 9402 | LsM] 04-23-99
Fluoride . ma/L sma500F J0.01
Iron : ma/t 0.532 149 3.13 112 0.355 0.147 0.921 EPAS010 Jo.004  lo.653103d 101.302 | EvB | 04.20-99
[Manganese : mg_ [0.0271 13.92 0.0553___]0.0528 100134 [0.0158 100264 EPA601010.0005 __J0.389752df 81.82 | EVB | 042099
Siiver . mgl __lo.oco1ss _ [0.00144  f0.000419 _ ]0.000304 -lo.00744 _ lo.00009e7  l0.000271 EPAB020 10.00005 |7.6349129 106.2416) LsM ] 04-23-69
| Sultate : gt 1.04 9.02 13.5 5,12 2.40 2.20 412 EPA375.411 13,560514109.55767] TRB | _04-22.99
Zing . 0.00717 00917 10.0567 _10.0144 Joocsao  10.0231 10.0141 EPA6020 10.0007 __§1.8454054 93.76 | LsM] 0423.99
Color {color units) : PCU 350 350 175 75.0 10.0 <5 45.0 ' Sme1208]s DRP | 04-20-99
Odor (total odor number) |* TON <1U <1y <1y <1y <1y <1V <1y SM2150B 11 IRB | 04-20-99
pH {units) : pH 7.85 7.55 7.15 7.85 7.65 7.30 6.75 EPA150.1]0.01 0 J100.71424 DRP ] 042069
Total Dissovied Solids __|* 108J 225) 745 275J 256 258J 508J Smzs4oc]2s 15,143627106.00004 DPL | _04-22.99
Foaming Agents . mot <010 1<01U 1<01U 1<04U 1<01U 1<0 1l ]<0.1U) smss40c o1 0.12410801105.2180d YR8 | 04-22-90
Turbld : NTUY 33J 630J 940J 320J 23J 5.6J 87J EPA180.110.08 3.3304559 1025 | YRB | 04-20-90
Ammonium(as N) : mgt 100293 |<0.01U 10.171 0.0124 10.0163 _ ]<0.01U [0.0270 : gPasso.iloot  faos17324 12345 | ow ] 042390
Gross alpha . pen 122y 1649 1334) 19,19 220 I 15.2) EPAS00 0.1 pL_) 0507.09
Analysis_Error(Ga . pov 1) |EX] 21) 3.8 0.8 0.8 X EPA200_lo.1 - pL_| 0507-90
Radlum-226 . pont _ l18 763 13.7 2 0.6J 0.7 5.4/ EPA203.110.1 PL | 0507.99
Analysls_Error(226) . pen. __loay 1.3 174 0.2) 0.1J 0.1 04J EPA203.110.1 pL_l 050700 |
|Radium-228 . pevt  |<03u <0.3U 70 15 1 1.2 3.1 EPAB04 0.3 pL | 0507.99
Analysis_Error({228) d peit __ losy 2.4 7 0.8 0.7J 0.74 09J EPAS04 |03 PL | 0507-99
Gross beta . pevt I - - : . - - i EPAB00_J0.1 pL_] 0507-00
Analysis_Error(Gb) . pot |- . o o : - . EPA900_[0.1 pL_| os07-89
 Flold Temp. (C) . oC 13.2 12.5 13.8 1.4 114 1.7 13.0 - 1
Field pH (units) : H 7.56 6.94 6.86 7.57 7.33 7.01 6.42 EPA150.1]0.01
Date Recelved: 04-20-99 Typed: 05-12-99 _ Sent: 05-12-99
Project Number Sumter Landfill
PO Number N/A
Date Sampled 1 04-20-99 *
Date Analyzed 0
Compacted 1
" |Eormat  NormRR
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Unit Cost Exted

Secs93 8500 7
1no83 9500 7"
GA 4000 7"
TB 700 7
NH4 1200 7°*
Ra226/228 27000 7°

Section 3 of 5
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Quality Assurance Report

Prepared for: Cent'.Testing Lab
Project Number: Sumter Landfill
Lab Numbers: 11935 - 11941

- Report date: 12-May-99

FMLOWELRS
CHEMICAL

LABORATOLIES
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20 FLOWERS CHEMICAL
&5 LABORATORIES.INC.

N
QA Client: Cent.Testing Lab
Project Number: Sumter Landfill
Conformance P.O. Number: ~ N/A
Summary Date Sampled:  20-Apr-99

Lab Numbers: 11935 - 11941

Sample Handling
Sample handling and holding time criteria were met for all samples.
Samples Collected by Submitter

Surrogate Compound Recoveries:
The requested analytes did not require surrogates.

Accuracy / Precision:

The recovery limits were exceeded for 6 compounds in the matrix spike as shown in
section 2. This represents a 79.3% success rate.

The recovery limits were exceeded for 6 compounds in the matrix spike duplicate as
shown in section 2. This represents a 79.3% success rate.

The RSD was exceeded for 1 compound as shown in section 2. This represents a
96.6% success rate.

Method Blanks:

No target compounds were found in the method blank in excess of the method limit
as shown in section 3.

QCCS Check Sample:
The control limits were met for all compounds as shown in section 4.

Standards Traceability:

The t-test limits were exceeded for 1 calibration standard as shown in section 5. This
represents a 96.0% success rate.

The t-test limits were exceeded for 2 QCCS standards as shown in section 5. This
represents a 92.0% success rate.

The t-test limits were exceeded for 3 matrix spike standards as shown in sectlon 5.
This represents a 88.0% success rate.
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IQA Section 2

|20 FLOWEDS CHEMICAL
] &7 LABORATORIES,INC.

Matrix Client: Cent.Testing Lab
lS plke Project Number:  Sumter Landfill
P.O. Number: N/A
Recover Yy Date Sampled:  20-Apr-99
Lab Numbers: 11935 - 11941
Analyte Unit | Analysis Date MSD | MSD | Acceptable | STD | Acceptable
Method Limits Limits
Arsenic mg/LIEPA6020|04-23-99| 5 | 0.042]5.05 | 100% | 4.91 |97.4%| 3.78-6.51 |0.099} 0-0.811
|Barium {mg/L|EPA6020104-23-99] 4 | 14.6 | 19.1] 113% | 18.7 |103%| 13.7-23.6 |0.283| 0-0.664
Cadmium mg/LIEPA6020 | 04-23-99| 5 |0.001}4.97 [99.4% | 4.76 |95.2%| 3.47-6.49 |0.148 0-0.751
Chromium mg/L|EPA6020|04-23-99] 5 | 1.06 | 5.92 [97.2% | 5.74 |93.6%| 4.33-7.80 {0.127] 0-0.739
Cyanide mg/L|SM4500-q 04-26-99] 0.1 ] 0.001]0.103{ 102% | 0.102 | 101% |0.075 - 0.118}0.001 | 0-0.013
Fluoride mg/L|SM4500F | 05-06-99| 0.5 | 0.244 81.1% 3184.8%]0.690 - 0.847]0.013} 0-0.198
Lead mg/L|EPA6020|04-23-99] 5 |0.676]5.60 | 98.5% | 5.49 {96.3%| 3.94-7.52 [0.078| 0-0.784
Mercury mg/L|EPA7470 | 04-23-99 | 0.002| 0.001 }0.003] 102% | 0.002 | 72.6%0.002 - 0.00 .
Nickel mg/L|EPA6020|04-23-99] 5 {0.314]5.10 |95.7% | 4.98 [93.3%| 3.45-6.95 [0.085| 0-0.939
Nitrite(as N) mg/L{EPA353.2/04-22-99| 1 | 1.61 263 ] 101% | 2.66 | 104%| 1.63-3.54 |0.021] 0-0.176
Selenium mg/L{EPA6020|04-23-99| 5 |0.020]5.06 | 101% | 5.21 |104%| 3.48-6.49 [0.106] 0-0.887
Sodium mg/L|EPAB010 | 04-21-99 |5.555{ 32.1 | 36.8 | 85.0% | 36.8 |84.2%| 24.6-52.8 |0.031| 0-1.21
Antimony mg/L|EPA6020 | 04-23-99| 5 10.123]4.81 {93.7% | 4.75 |92.5%] 3.71-6.76 |0.042| 0-0.891
Beryllium mg/L{EPA6020|04-23-99| 5 {0.014]5.88 | 117% | 6.30 | 126%| 3.35-7.01 0.297| 0-0.960
Thallium mg/L|EPA6020|04-23-99| 5 |0.004]5.09 | 102% { 4.91 [98.1%] 3.55-6.67 {0.127] 0-0.964
Aluminum ma/L|EPA6020 | 05-03-99 |0.222] 0.035 |0.277] 109% | 0.318 | 128% |0.165 - 0.351]0.029| 0 - 0.045
Chloride mg/LIEPA300 |05-06-99| 1 | 387 | 4.6174.1%| 4.82 |95.3%| 2.29-6.61 |0.150| 0-0.255
Copper mg/LIEPA6020 | 04-23-99| 5 ]0.124| 4.87 |94.9% | 4.82 [93.9%] 3.25-6.67 |0.035] 0-1.00
Iron ma/L]EPA6010 | 04-20-99 |5.555] 0.372 | 6.00 | 101% | 6.04 | 102%| 3.87-8.15 |0.031] 0-1.27
Manganese mg/L|EPAG010 | 04-20-99 |5.555] 0.006 | 4.55 | 81.8% | 4.53 {81.5%| 3.87-7.22 |0.014| 0-1.08
Silver mg/L|EPA6020 | 04-23-99| 2.5 |0.004 | 2.66 | 106% | 2.44 [97.4%] 1.49-3.33 |0.156| 0- 0.558
Sulfate mg/L|EPA375.4| 04-22-99| 20 | 1.04 |23.0 | 110% | 26.8 | 129%| 10.6-32.4 | 2.69 | 0-7.01
Zinc mg/L|EPAB020|04-23-99| 5 [0.6425.33 |93.8% | 5.22 |91.6%] 3.25-7.54 |0.078| 0-1.13
Ammonium(as N) mg/L|EPA350.1104-23-99| 5 | 17.1 | 23.3 | 123% | 24.1 |140%| 8.00-34.7 [0.578] 0-1.67
Section 4 of 5




QA Section 3

FLOWELS CHEMICAL
LABORATORIES.INC.

Cent.Testing Lab

nt:
“Bnleatrl;‘ '? d g:'loejetct Number: Sumter Landfill
P.O.Number: N/A
Report Date Sampled: 20-Apr-99
Lab Numbers: 11935 - 11941
Analyte Unit Method Date Concentration
Arsenic mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.00005
Barium mg/L | EPA6020 04-23-99 <0.0004
Cadmium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.00005
Chromium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0002
Cyanide mg/L [SM4500-CN H 04-26-99 <0.005
{Fluoride mg/L | SM4500F C | 05-06-99 <0.01
Lead mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0001
Mercury mg/L | EPA7470 | 04-23-99 <0.0002
Nickel mg/L | EPA6020 04-23-99 <0.0002
Nitrite(as N) mg/L | EPA353.2 | 04-22-99 <0.01
Selenium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0003
Sodium mg/L | EPA6010 | 04-21-99 <0.01
Antimony mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0002
Beryllium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0001
Thallium mg/L | - EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0001
Aluminum mg/L | EPA6020 | 05-03-99 <0.001
Chloride mg/L EPA300 05-06-99 <0.1
Copper mg/L | EPA6020 04-23-99 <0.0002
iron mg/L | EPA6010 | 04-20-99 <0.004
Manganese mg/L | EPA6010 | 04-20-99 <0.0005
Silver mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.00005
Sulfate mg/L | EPA375.4 | 04-22-99 <1
Zinc mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 <0.0007
pH (units) pH EPA150.1 | 04-20-99 <0.01
Turbidity NTU | EPA180.1 | 04-20-99 <0.05
Ammonium(as N) mg/L | EPA350.1 | 04-23-99 <0.01
Gross alpha pCi/L| EPA900 05-07-99 <0.1
Analysis_Error(Ga) pCi/L] EPA900 05-07-99 <0.1
Radium-226 pCi/L] EPA903.1 | 05-07-99 <0.1
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R0 FLOWERS CHEMICAL
€ LABORATORIES,INC.

QA Section 3

Meth Client: Cent.Testing Lab
BI%nI? d Project Number: Sumter Landfill

P.O.Number: N/A
Report Date Sampled: 20-Apr-99

Lab Numbers: 11935- 11941

Analyte Unit Method Date Concentration
Analysis_Error(226) EPA903.1 | 05-07-99 <0.1
Radium-228 pCi/L EPA904 05-07-99 <0.3
Analysis_Error(228) pCi/L]| EPA904 05-07-99 '<0.3
Gross beta pCi/L EPA900 05-07-99 <0.1
Analysis_Error(Gb) pCi/L{ EPA900 05-07-99 <0.1
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QA Section 4

F1L. OWEDS CHEMICAL
1LABORATODRIES.INC.

QCCS glient: Nurrb gentt.TeEtingfL"ab
roject Number: Sumter Landfi
Sample P.0. Number: ~ N/A
Recovery Date Sampled: 20-Apr-99
Lab Numbers: 11935- 11941
Analyte Unit | Method Date QCCS QCCs Rec. | Acceptable
Expected | Measured % . Limits

Arsenic mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.098 98.0% }0.087 - 0.114
Barium mg/L. | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.098 97.7% |0.087 - 0.115
Cadmium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.095 94.9% [0.089 - 0.113
Chromium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.099 99.0% |0.084 - 0.115
Cyanide ma/L PM4500-CN § 04-26-99 0.050 0.044 87.9% |0.039 - 0.057
Fluoride mg/L |SM4500F C| 05-06-99 0.800 0.881 110% |0.837 - 0.800
Lead mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.095 95.1% [0.085-0.119
Mercury mg/L | EPA7470 | 04-23-99 0.002 0.002 103% |0.002 - 0.002
Nickel mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.095 95.4% |0.083 - 0.115
Nitrite(as N) mg/L | EPA353.2 | 04-22-99 0.500 0.493 98.6% |0.435 - 0.555
Selenium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.100 99.6% |0.084 - 0.116
Sodium mg/L | EPA6010 | 04-21-99 1.00 1.15 115% | 0.800 - 1.23
Antimony mag/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.094 93.7% |0.086 - 0.111
Beryllium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.112 112% |0.066 - 0.131
Thallium mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.100 | 99.5% |0.085 - 0.119
Aluminum mg/L | EPA6020 | 05-03-99 0.100 0.097 97.3% {0.081 - 0.115
Chloride mg/L.| EPA300 | 05-06-99 1.60 1.65 103% | 1.20-2.19
Copper mg/L | EPAB020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.094 94.4% |0.081 - 0.118
Iron mg/L | EPA6010 | 04-20-99 1.00 1.02 102% | 0.898-1.17
Manganese ma/L | EPA6010 | 04-20-99 1.00 0.990 99.0% | 0.856 - 1.12
Silver mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.099 98.8% [0.080 - 0.120
Sulfate mg/L | EPA375.4 | 04-22-99 20.0 17.5 87.5% | 13.7-25.8
Zinc mg/L | EPA6020 | 04-23-99 0.100 0.095 94.6% 10.081 -0.118
H (units) pH | EPA150.1 | 04-20-99 7.00 7.05 101% | 6.28 - 7.94
Turbidity NTU | EPA180.1 | 04-20-99 4.00 4.10 103% | 2.74 - 5.92
Ammonium(as N) mg/L | EPA350.1 | 04-23-99 0.500 0.493 98.5% |0.402 - 0.593
Gross alpha pCil.] EPA900 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Analysis_Error(Ga) pCilL] EPA900 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Radium-226 pCi/l.]| EPA903.1 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Analysis_Error(226) pCi/L] EPA903.1 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Radium-228 pCilL| EPA904 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Analysis_Error(228) pCilL] EPA904 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
Gross beta pCi/L] EPA900 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5-111
Analysis_Error(Gb) pCi/L] EPA900 | 05-07-99 100 100 100% | 89.5- 111
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Internal Custody Record Lab Numbers: 11935 - 11941

This form was intentionally left blank.




Jefferson L. Flowers, Ph.D.

Jefferson S. Flowers, Ph.D.
481 NEWBURYPORT

. - P.O. BOX 150-597
CHEMI ALTAMONTE SPRINGS
LABORATORIES FLORIDA 32715-0597
CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD INCORPORATED BUS: (407) 339.5984
FAX: (407) 260-6110
Client Q-Q,V\g/h"\/\ T_Q%‘\“n V\j. Cd{b FCL Client No. -
Adgress S 400 S, Flowl OLA AV FCL Project Manager P.O. Number
FlOV‘oLk ¢ \(*\, pL 34 LLBL : FCL Lab Coordinator Project Name / No. Sumtber Lﬂno{\g ”
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SUMTER COUNTY SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT FACILITY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS 04,/20/99
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